## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| BioSafe Engineering, LLC | 12/19/2007     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | STI BioSafe, LLC                  |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5 Southpoint Circle, Building 200 |  |
| City:           | Brownsburg                        |  |
| State/Country:  | INDIANA                           |  |
| Postal Code:    | 46112                             |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5799883 |
| Patent Number: | 5570845 |
| Patent Number: | 5941468 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)637-7561

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-634-3456

Email: docketdept@uspatent.com

Correspondent Name: John Bradshaw

Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700
Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7549-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John M. Bradshaw

Total Attachments: 6

500425264

source=BioSafe to STI Biosafe#page1.tif source=BioSafe to STI Biosafe#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020270 FRAME: 0740 JP \$120,00 5799

source=BioSafe to STI Biosafe#page3.tif source=BioSafe to STI Biosafe#page4.tif source=BioSafe to STI Biosafe#page5.tif source=BioSafe to STI Biosafe#page6.tif

BioSafe Engineering, LLC an Indiana limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", desires to transfer all of its worldwide patent rights in certain patents to STI BioSafe, LLC an Indiana limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee",

Assignor's patent rights include certain inventions disclosed, described, claimed, and/or intended to be in the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions" and the "Patents."

For good, valuable and sufficient consideration to the Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee all of its worldwide patent rights including;

- (i) all of the entire worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions,
- (ii) all of the entire worldwide right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in, to and under the Patents,
- (iii) all of the entire worldwide right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in, to and under the portions, in whole or in part, of any and all applications based on or arising from the Inventions or the Application, including provisional, utility, design, plant and petty patent applications, and any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions, re-examinations and reissues thereof, and
- (iv) all of the entire worldwide right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority and rights of action for infringement, in, to and under the portions, in whole or in part, of any and all patents based on or arising from the Inventions or the Application, including utility, design, plant and petty patent applications, and any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions, re-examinations and reissues thereof,

in all countries, United States and foreign, and under any applicable treaty or convention, which include but are not limited to:

- (a) all past, present and future rights and privileges, legal, equitable and otherwise, including, to the extent permissible by law, rights and privileges related to the Assignor's attorney-client relationship,
- (b) all past, present and future causes of action, including causes of action for infringement and misappropriation, whether committed or accruing before, on or after the effective date of this assignment, and
- (c) all past, present and future remedies for damages and profits,

as related to the Inventions, the Application and the portions, in whole or part, of any and all applications or patents based on or arising from the Inventions or the Application, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, the above, including items (i) through (iv) and (a) through (c), hereinafter referred to as the "Property and Related Rights."

The Assignor hereby COVENANTS AND WARRANTS that the Assignor has not executed and shall not execute any writing or perform any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. This covenant and warranty includes, but is not limited to, a representation to the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, encumbrance or other agreement affecting any portion, in whole or in part, of the Property and Related Rights has been made to any party by the Assignor, and that the full right and authority to convey the Property and Related Rights as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.

The Assignor hereby further COVENANTS AND WARRANTS that the Assignor will, without further consideration or payments to the Assignor but at the Assignee's expense, perform the following as relating to the Inventions, the Application and the portions of any and all applications or patents based on

or arising from the Inventions or the Application in all countries, United States and foreign, and under any applicable treaty or convention:

- (1) communicate any and all facts and information known to the Assignor respecting the Property and Related Rights to the Assignee and the Assignee's affiliates, legal representatives and successors;
- (2) sign, execute and deliver any and all other papers necessary or desirable to perfect the title to all of the entire right and interest, together with all rights of priority in, to and under the Inventions, the Application and the portions, in whole or in part, of any and all applications or patents based on or arising from the Inventions or the Application, including all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other related papers, in and for the use of the Assignee and the Assignee's affiliates, legal representatives and successors;
- (3) testify in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings regarding any and all facts known to the Assignor relating to the Property and Related Rights as requested by the Assignee and the Assignee's affiliates, legal representatives and successors;
- (4) act in the benefit of the Assignee, including not engaging in any acts resulting in intentional or unintentional waiver of attorney-client privileges, as relating to the Property and Related Rights without express written authorization by the Assignee, and, in the event that there is a waiver of attorney-client privileges, assert that any partial waiver of attorney-client privileges does not constitute a total waiver of attorney-client privileges; and
- (5) generally do everything reasonable to aid in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper protection for the Property and Related Rights in the Assignee and the Assignee's affiliates, legal representatives and successors.

The Assignor hereby agrees that any partial waiver of the Assignor's attorney-client rights and privileges as related to the Property and Related Rights, whether inadvertent, willful, past, present or future, will not constitute a total waiver of the Assignor's attorney-client rights and privileges.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Honorable Commissioner for Patents to issue any aforesaid patent to the Assignee and the Assignee's affiliates, legal representatives and successors.

This Assignment embodies the complete agreement between the parties and shall be governed and controlled as to validity, enforcement, interpretation, construction, effect and in all other respects by the laws of the United States, and in particular in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana, without reference to the conflict of laws principles thereof. It is further understood that Assignor consents to the courts of Indiana in connection with any dispute arising under the Assignment.

If any provision of this Assignment shall be ruled invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Assignment, which remaining portions shall continue in full force and effect as if this Assignment had been executed with the invalid portion eliminated.

This Assignment is hereby made effective as of November 27, 2007.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 19th day of December, 2007, the undersigned hereby asserting that the undersigned possesses the authority and authorization to execute this Assignment.

| Bradley Crain  | <u>``</u>  |
|--|--|
| President, BioSAFE Engineer  |  |
| Witness 2 HENRY Printed Name:  | Eland<br>K. BILSLAND   |
|  |  |
|  |  |
| he County and State, personally<br>ng LLC, who executed the for<br>reof as their free and voluntary as | regoing Assignment in my   |
| day of   | , 20   |
|  |  |
| Notary Public  |  |
| Printed Name:  |  |
| Resident of  | County   |
|  |  |
|  |  |
| ľ  | President, BioSAFE Engineer  Witness 2 Printed Name:  he County and State, personally ng LLC, who executed the for reof as their free and voluntary and day of  Notary Public  Printed Name: |

WITNESS Assignee's hand this 19th day of December, 2007, the undersigned hereby asserting that the undersigned possesses the authority and authorization to execute this Assignment.

| ·  | By: BioSAFE Engineering, I<br>STI BioSAFE LLC                           | LC, Managing Member of   |
|--|---|--------------------------|
| Witness 1<br>Printed Name: Vusta Bikka   | By: Dentile Bradley D. Crain, President  Witness 2 HENR!  Printed Name: | Leland<br>H, BILSLAND    |
| STATE OF ) : SS COUNTY OF )  |   |                          |
| Before me, a Notary Public, in and for representative of the above-named Assign Assignment in my presence and acknowledge deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth | tee, STI BioSAFE, LLC, when the execution thereof as their              | o executed the foregoing |
| WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this   | day of  | , 20                     |
|  | Notary Public Printed Name:   |                          |
|  | Resident of   |                          |
| My Commission Expires:   |   |                          |

# Schedule A

| COUNTRY           | APPLICATION/                     | TITLE  | FILING DATE |
|-------------------|----------------------------------|--|-------------|
|                   | PUB. NO.                         |  |             |
| U.S.              | 08/613,376<br>US 5,799,883       | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 3/11/1996   |
| U.S.              | 08/511,027<br>US 5,570,845       | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 8/3/1995    |
| U.S.              | 09/010,917<br>US 5,941,468       | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 1/22/1998   |
| SPAIN             | ES2174092T3                      | APARATO Y PROCEDIMIENTO DE TRATAMIENTO DE DESECHOS.  | 8/2/1996    |
| SPAIN             | ES2191259T3                      | APARATO Y PROCEDIMIENTO PARA<br>EL TRATAMIENTO DE RESIDUOS.  | 9/4/1998    |
| SOUTH AFRICA      | ZA9808277A                       | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 9/10/1998   |
| PORTUGAL          | PT843595T                        | METODO E APARELHO DE<br>TRATAMENTO DE LIXO************************************   | 8/2/1996    |
| PCT               | PCT/US1996/012576<br>WO9705954A1 | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 8/2/1996    |
| PCT               | PCT/US1999/001271<br>WO9937403A1 | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 1/21/1999   |
| NEW ZEALAND       | NZ331783A                        | APPARATUS FOR TREATMENT OF<br>HOSPITAL WASTE WITH CONVEYOR<br>HAVING DIRECT STEAM CONTACT<br>FOLLOWED BY HEATING TO REMOVE<br>MOISTURE | 9/7/1998    |
| MEXICO            | MX216206                         |  |             |
| JAPAN             | JP03350554                       |  | 1/21/1999   |
| INDIA             | 2722/DEL/98                      |  |             |
| HONG KONG         | HK1021157A1                      | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 12/7/1999   |
| GERMANY           | DE6961990                        | VORRICHTUNG UND VERFAHREN ZUR<br>BEHANDLUNG VON ABFALLEN   | 8/2/1996    |
| GERMANY           | DE69810584                       | VERFAHREN UND METHODE ZUR<br>BEHANDLUNG VON ABFAELLEN  | 9/4/1998    |
| EUROPEAN<br>UNION | 19960927288<br>EP843595B1        | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 8/2/1996    |
| EUROPEAN<br>UNION | 19980307159<br>EP931553B1        | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 9/4/1998    |
| DENMARK           | DK843595T3                       | APPARAT OG FREMGANGSMÅDE TIL<br>AFFALDSBEHANDLING  | 8/2/1996    |
| CHINA             | CN98119689.6                     |  |             |
| CHINA             | CN1098737                        | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 9/21/1998   |
| CHINA             | CN1223911A                       | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD   | 9/21/1998   |

| CANADA    | CA2250376C   | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD                     | 10/15/1998 |
|-----------|--------------|--|------------|
| BRAZIL    | BR9803500-2A | METODO E APARELHO PARA<br>TRATAMENTO DE REFUGO.          | 9/24/1998  |
| AUSTRIA   | AT0214637    | VORRICHTUNG UND VERFAHREN ZUR<br>BEHANDLUNG VON ABFALLEN | 8/2/1996   |
| AUSTRIA   | AT023617     | VERFAHREN UND METHODE ZUR<br>BEHANDLUNG VON ABFAELLEN    | 9/4/1998   |
| AUSTRALIA | AU738807B2   | WASTE TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD                     | 12/4/1998  |
|           |              |  |            |

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/20/2007 REEL: 020270 FRAME: 0747